

No. 18-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAI'I WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB –
MAUI GROUP; SURFRIDER FOUNDATION;
WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WYCHMERE SHORES
CONDOMINIUM TRUST AND LONGWOOD
VENUES & DESTINATIONS, INC. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEVIN M. MCGINTY

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY R. PORTER

ANDREW NATHANSON

EMILY KANSTROOM MUSGRAVE

MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,

GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.

One Financial Center

Boston, MA 02111

(617) 542-6000

kmcginty@mintz.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Amici's</i> Circumstances Illustrate The Extent To Which The Hydrologic- Connection Theory Will Expand The Scope Of The NPDES Program.....	4
II. Adopting The Hydrologic-Connection Theory Will Trigger A Broad Expansion Of The NPDES Program And Threaten The Interests Of Millions Of Parties Who Have Historically Been Regulated By The States	9
III. Rejecting The Hydrologic-Connection Theory Is Consistent With The Express Purpose Of The CWA, And Will Not (As Some Have Claimed) Create A “Loophole” Allowing The Unregulated Pollution Of Navigable Waters	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Longwood Venues & Destinations, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-11821-WGY (D. Mass. filed Aug. 24, 2018).....	1
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6, 9, 12, 15
<i>Kentucky Waterways All. v. Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10, 15–16
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq</i>	19
§ 1251(b) (2011).....	14, 16
§ 1362(12) (2010).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
310 Mass. Code Regs. 15.000 <i>et seq.</i> (2016) ...	19
314 Mass. Code Regs. 4.00 <i>et seq.</i> (2013).....	19
4.01(4) (2013)	19
314 Mass. Code Regs. 5.00 <i>et seq.</i> (2016).....	18
5.03 (2016).....	18
5.05(1)(a) (2016)	18
5.10(3) (2016)	19, 20
Mass. Clean Waters Act, Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 21, § 26.....	18
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	8
COURT FILINGS	
Am. Compl., <i>Conservation Law Found. v. Long-wood Venues & Destinations, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-11821-WGY (D. Mass. filed March 12, 2019), ECF No. 34.....	2, 8, 10
Case Management Order, <i>Conservation Law Found. v. Longwood Venues & Destinations, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-11821-WGY (D. Mass. Feb. 3, 2019), ECF No. 30	8
Defs.’ Answer & Affirmative Defenses to Pl.’s Am. Compl., <i>Conservation Law Found. v. Long-wood Venues & Destinations, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-11821-WGY (D. Mass. Apr. 5, 2019), ECF No. 49.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mem. in Supp. of Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Conservation Law Found. v. Longwood Venues & Destinations, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-11821-WGY (D. Mass. Nov. 30, 2018), ECF No. 16.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cape Cod Commission, Regional Waste- water Management Plan, http://www. capecodcommission.org/regionalplans/RW MP (last visited May 13, 2019).....	18
Cape Cod Commission, Wastewater, http:// www.capecodcommission.org/index.php? id=170 (last visited May 10, 2019).....	10
Interpretive Statement on Application of the Clean Water Act National Pollutant Dis-charge Elimination System Program to Releases of Pollutants from a Point Source to Groundwater, 84 Fed. Reg. 16,810 (Apr. 23, 2019).....	7
Marc R. Poirier, Non-point Source Pollution, <i>in Env. Practice Guide</i> (2008).....	16
Mass. Dep’t of Env. Prot., Massachusetts Non-point Source Management Program Plan 2014–2019 (2014)	18
Mass. Dep’t of Env. Prot., Total Maximum Daily Load for Total Nitrogen in Wychmere Harbor (Feb. 2016).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
NOAA, National Coastal Population Report: Population Trends from 1970 to 2020 (Mar. 2013).....	11
S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 73 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 3739.....	16–17
U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. & U.S. Census Bureau, American Housing Survey for the United States: 2011 (2013).....	10
U.S. Env. Prot. Agency, Decentralized Systems Technology Fact Sheet: Septic Tank Soil Absorption Systems (Sept. 1999), https://www.h-gac.com/community/water/ossf/DSTFS_Septic-Tank_Soil-Absorption-Systems.pdf	12, 13
